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STRENNA 2019
“So that my joy may be in you (Jn 15: 11)

Holiness for you, too




Abbreviations

A Administrator
AD Aspirants Director
APP Assistant Parish Priest

Br Brother

Cl Cleric

Dn Deacon

E Economer

Fr Father/Priest
LS Local Superior

ND Novices Director
oD Oratory Director

P Principal

PD Pre-novices Director
PP Parish Priest

R Rector

SC School Chaplin

S Student

SYC Salesian Youth Coordinator
VP Vice Principal

VD Vocations Director

VR Vicar

ZYC Zone Youth Coordinator



N

[ GENERAL HOUSE ]

Seda Centrale Salesiana
1 Via Marsala, 42

00185 Roma

ITALY

Tel: +39 - 06 - 656 121 (Cent)
Fax +39 - 06 - 656 12 556

=
Don Fernadez Artime Angel Rector Major
afartime@sdb.org
Don Francesco Cereda Vicar General
fcereda@sdb.org
Br Jean-Paul Muller Economer General
ipmuller@sdb.org
Don lvo Coelho Formation
lvo.coelho@sdb.org
Don Fabio Attard Youth Pastoral
fattard@sdb.org
Don Filiberto Gonzales Social Comm.
fgonzalez@sdb.org
Don Guillermo Basafies Missions
gbasanes@sdb.org
Don Pier Fausto Frisoli Procurator General
pfrisoli@sdb.org



Vice-Province of Mary Help of Christians - ZMB

Don Stefano Vanoli
snavoli@sdb.org
Don P. Luigi Cameroni
pcameroni@sdb.org
Don Americo Chaquisse
achaquisse@sdb.org
Don Vitali Natale
nvitali@sdb.org
Don Maria Kanaga
makanaga@sdb.org
Don Klement Vaclav
vclement@sdb.org
Don Tadeusz Rozmus
trozmus@sdb.org
Don Stefano Martoglio
smartoglio@sdb.org
Don Timothy Ploch
tploch@sdb.org

General Secretary
Postulator General
Africa Madagascar

America South

Asia - South

Australia - Asia - East
Europe - North
Europe/Mediterranean

Inter America
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[ JUBILEE ANNIVERSARIES ]

SILVER JUBILEE OF RELIGIOUS PROFESSION
Fr. Chota Tresford

Fr. Musenge Ignatius

SILVER JUBILEE OF ORDINATION
Fr. Aksamit Leszek
Fr. Wnek Eug'é'n\;iéi
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Vice-Province of Mary Help of Christians - ZMB

PROVINCIAL COUNCIL

Provincial
Fr. Rychcik Christopher
+260 979904012
rychcikk@yahoo.co.uk
provincial@sdbzmb.org
zmbprovincial @gmail.com

Vice Provincial
Fr. Tembo Vincent
vtembo24@yahoo.co.uk
+260 975 282 291

Provincial Economer
Br. Thyrniang Walter
+260 973 035 929
economer@sdbzmb.org

Provincial Youth Ministry Delegate
Fr. Kunda Christopher
chriskoloso2@gmail.com

Councillors
Fr. Kunda Christopher +260 966 060 688
Fr. Mbandama Michael +265 993 773 598
Fr. Chota Tresford +263772 924 747

Secretary
Fr. Tembo Vincent
zmbsecretary@gmail.com
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‘ PROVINCIAL COMMISSIONS

Finance Planning and development
Br. Thyrniang W, Br Makumba S., Fr Kim A.

Fr. Wzietek M,
Formation:
Fr. Tembo V., Fr. Kunda C, Fr. Aksamit L.,
Fr. Chisanga T, Br. Makumba S.
Youth Ministry:
Fr. Kunda C., Fr. Reut A., Fr. Kunda C,,
Fr. Mpundu, Br. Malusa R.., Fr. Barrientos J. A.

Salesian Family:
Fr. Aksamit L., Fr. Chota T., Fr. Kunda C.,

Fr. Wzietek M.
Schools:
Fr. Kunda C., Fr Mbandama M., Fr Musonda J.,
Fr. Lupicino K., Br. Nyondo J.
Social Communication
Fr. Barrientos J. A., Fr. Diravya R., Fr. Musenge 1.,
Fr. Kunda C.
Mission delegate
Fr. Chota. T., Fr. Kunda C.

Religious Life and Discipline

Fr. Tembo V.,
Youth Pastoral Zones:
Zambia North Mansa, Kazembe Lufubu.
Zambia South Lusaka, Kabwe, Chingola
Zimbabwe Harare, Hwange
Malawi Lilongwe, Nkhotakota.
Namibia Rundu.
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Vice-Province of Mary Help of Christians - ZMB

Zones Coordinators:

Zambia North Fr. Mpundu M.
Zambia South Fr. Mwenya G.
Zimbabwe Fr. Simbarashe O.
Malawi Fr. Hamweete A.
Namibia Fr. Malama L.
Salesian Community Youth Coordinators:
Bauleni Fr. Mwenya G.
Kabwe St. Mary’s Fr. Musenge 1.
Kabwe Makululu Fr. Njolo D.
Chingola Fr. Aksamit L.
Mansa Fr. Musonda J.
Lufubu Fr. Skowron M
Kazembe Fr. Mpundu M.
Harare Fr. Lumano L.
Hwange Fr. Simbarashe O.
Lilongwe Dn. Mesi A.
Nkhotakota Fr. Hamweete A.
Rundu Fr. Malama L.

9
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[ CHINGOILA ]

ST CALISTO CARAVARIO — 1983

(Youth Centre-Oratory &
Technical School)

=1 Salesians of Don Bosco
Don Bosco Youth Centre
P.O. Box 11069
Kasompe Road 2029
Chingola - Zambia

E-Mail: techingola@gmail.com

Tel: + 260 212 312570 (School)
+ 260 212 311626 (House)

=

Fr. Aksamit Leszek R, A, OD
Fr. Molenda Waldemar VR

Br. Nyondo Joesph P, AD
Cl. Katongo M. Oliver PT
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Vice-Province of Mary Help of Christians - ZMB

BLESSED LAURA VICUNA —1995

‘ HARARE

(Technical College, Parish & Oratory)

= Salesians of Don Bosco
Bulawayo Rd, Stand 1784
(Next to VID)
P.O. Box 270
Hwange - Zimbabwe

Tel:  +263 8130118
= +263 8130679
Fax  +263 8130681

E-mail:

Fr. Muza Simbarashe O. VR, P, VD
Fr. Mulenga Pontiano PP

Fr. Zamberlan Bruno R.A

Cl. Ndoda Francis PT
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SACRED HEART OF JESUS—2003

[ HWANGE

(Parish, Secondary School & Oratory)

=  Salesians of Don Bosco
Westwood Drive 16,
Kambuzuma
P.O. Box BE 1030
Harare - Zimbabwe

Tel: + 263 4 2926325 (Comm)
B Tel +26342926331 (Parish)

E-mail:

Fr Chota Tresford R, PP

Fr Higgins Dennis A

Fr Lumano Irvin P, APP, OD
Cl. Stener Philip PT

12
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BL ARTEMIDE ZATTI — 2003

( KABWE (ST. MARY'S) ]

(Parish & Youth Centre)

=31 Salesians of Don Bosco
Lusaka Rd 7711
P.O. Box 80090
Kabwe - Zambia

2 Tel: + 260 215 224342 (House)
+ 260 215 223656 (Comm)

Fr. Musenge Ignatius R, PP, OD,
Fr. Wnek Eugeniusz VR

Br. Makumba Sylvester A

Cl. Sibanda Constantine PT
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MARY HELP OF CHRISTIANS—2018

( KABWE (MAKULULU) ]

(Parish, Home for Children at risk & Primary School)

3 Salesians of Don Bosco
Lusaka Rd 7711
P.O. Box 80090
Kabwe - Zambia

E-mail: sdbkabwe@gmail.com

Fr.Wzietek Michal R, PP, A
Fr Zdzieborski Andrew VR,
Fr Njolo David oD
Cl Lanjesi Joseph PT
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KAZEMBE
ST LUIGI VERSIGLIA — 1983
(Parish & Youth Centre)
= Salesians of Don Bosco

Catholic Mission Old Mbereshi Rd
P.O. Box 750095
Kazembe - Zambia

Fr Lesa Norbert R, PP, A

Fr Mpundu Macarius VR, SYC,0D
Br Radecki Frantisek P

Cl Nonde Christopher PT
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( LILONGWE

BL PHILIP RINALDI — 1995

(Parish, Youth Centre, Technical Institute)

= Salesians of Don Bosco
Area 23, Tsabango
P.O. Box 30254
Lilongwe - Malawi

E-mail: info@dbc-Malawi.org
rectorsdbmwli@dbc-malawi.org
www.dbc-malawi.org

Fr Kim Alexander A

Fr Mbandama Michael R, P

Fr Mulenga Oswald PP, VR
Fr Nguyen Peter PD

Dn Mesi Alexio OD, SYC
Cl Phiri Andrew PT

Cl Thanda Clement PT
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Vice-Province of Mary Help of Christians

( LUFUBU

ST ISIDORE — 1997

(Agriculture Centre, Missionary
Outstations & Oratory)

=1 Salesians of Don Bosco
Don Bosco Agriculture Training Centre
P.O. Box 750095
Kazembe - Zambia

B Tel

E-mail:

Fr Kim Lupicino R
Fr Skowron Mariusz A
Br Mubanga Kenny P
Br Namwera Alfred PT
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( LUSAKA- BAULENI

ST JOSEPH — 1988

(Parish, Pastoral Centre & Oratory)

= Salesians of Don Bosco
P.O. Box 310099
Lusaka - Zambia

= Tel + 260 211 263324

E-mail:

Fr Diravya Rupen PP, VR, A
Fr Mwenya Gabriel APP, OD
Fr Reut Andrew R, ADLYC
CI Likumbi Godfrey PT

18
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Vice-Province of Mary Help of Christians

LUSAKA- CHAWAMA

ST JOHN BOSCO — 1984

|

(Provincial House)

= Salesians of Don Bosco
Chipwenupwenu Rd 397a / 40
P.O. Box 31148
Lusaka - Zambia

g Tel: +260211 273078
+ 260 211 273936

Fr Rychcik Christopher
Fr Bartodziej Slawomir VR
Fr Bwalya Jerome
Fr Tembo Vincent
Br Thyrniang Walter

>
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[ LUSAKA- MAKENI J

SACRED HEART OF JESUS — 2010

(Novitiate)
= Salesians of Don Bosco
P.O. Box 31148
Lusaka - Zambia
Tel: +260 211272777
E-mail:
Fr Chisanga Tresphord R, ND
Fr Nguyen Martine VR, Socius
Br Malusa Robert A
Cl Matebesi Adrian PT
Novices
Chabala Rodgers
Chanda Parent
Chanshi John
Chihata Arthur
Juries Joseph Arthur (AFM)
Kabwe Simon
Kakonge Jean-Mare (AFC)
Kamunga Geoffrey Joseph

Kankwenda Andre (AFC)
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Vice-Province of Mary Help of Christians - ZMB

LUSAKA- MAKENI

SACRED HEART OF JESUS — 2010

Lubumbe
Makasa
Mchima
Mkwapatira
Mpoyi

Wise David
Amos

Paul

Montfort
Jean-Marie (AFC)

Mpungalume Chrispin

Mukoroli
Mulamba
Musonda
Mwaba
Mwewa
Numbi
Sikubuya
Sintango
Taabu
Zumbunu

Linyando Titus
Lawrence
Ngulube Adroit
Adrian

Stephen

Joel (AFC)
Nchimunya
Nambora Simon
Daniel (AFC)
Jacob
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MANSA J

ST DOMINIC SAVIO — 2002

(Parish, Youth Centre, School &
Skills Training Centre)

= Salesians of Don Bosco
P.O. Box 710109
Mansa - Zambia

g Tlell +260212821512

E-mail: manager@sdb-mansa.org

Fr Barrientos Javier A. R, PP, VD
Fr Musonda John P, A

Fr Kunda Christopher APP, VR, A
ClI Chabu John PT
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Vice-Province of Mary Help of Christians - ZMB

ST. PAUL APOSTLE—2009

[ NKHOTAKOTA ]

(Parish & Oratory)
(Parish, Secondary School & Oratory)

=1 Salesians of Don Bosco
P.O. Box 139
khotakota - Malawi

e Tel + 265 1292442

E-mail: donbosconkk@gmail.com

Fr. Czerwinski Joseph R, PP, VD
Fr. Hamweete Alphoncious VR, APP,
OD, SYC
Fr. Lushibashi David Vernon P
Cl. Mbalame Paul PT
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‘ RUNDU

BL MICHAEL RUA — 2002

(Parish with Outstations & Youth Centre/
Oratory)

=1 Salesians of Don Bosco
Eugene Kakukura Road
Plot No: 1391
P.O. Box 31
Rundu-Namibia

B (264)

E-mail: sdbrundu2018@gmail.com

Fr. Malama Louis PP, LS
Fr. Szurgot George OD, SYC, A
Cl. Nkandu Paul PT
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Vice-Province of Mary Help of Christians - ZMB

CONFRERES OUTSIDE THE PROVINCE
OUTSIDE THE PROVINCE

Israel
Fr. Stansislaus Swanikannu
Salesians of Don Bosco
Ratisbonne, 26 Rehov Shemuel
P.O.Box 7336
91072 Jerusalem
Israel

E-Mail: frstanny@gmail.com

I Year Theology
Cl. Mwale Nelson

Italy
Fr. Lenczuk Czeslaw PHD

Fr. Siame Eustace PHD

Fr. Mzanywa Joackim
Universita Pontificia Salesiana
Piazza dell’ Ateneo Salesiano, 1
00139 Roma

Fr. Phiri Mark E. (Biblicum)

Fr. Phiri George E. (Gregoriana)
Opera Salesiana Testaccio
Via Nicola Zabaglia, 2
00139 Roma
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Fr. Homoncik Adam R

Gerini; Comunita Salesiana Teologia
Via Tiburtina, 994
00156 Roma
+39 3511742332

E-Mail: direttore.gerini@unisal.it

First Year Theology
Cl. Mukuka Brian

Kenya
Fr. Kalathipullatt Michael R
Don Bosco Utume
P.O. Box 245370
0502 Nairobi
Kenya
E-Mail: kalathipullattmike@gmail.com
Fr Kazimiersz Socha VR
+254 732 421 819

Fourth Year Theology

Dn. Rakotomalala Francois de Paul
Third Year Theology

Cl. Bui Nhu Cao John Baptist

Cl. Nguyen Tuan Anh Joseph
Second Year Theology

Cl. Chilambe Moses
Tanzania
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Vice-Province of Mary Help of Christians - ZMB

Fr. Felician Stanislaus Delphinus R
Salesians of Don Bosco
P.O. Box 8955 Moshi -Tanzania
Tel: + 255272750271
+ 255757612495 R
E-mail: dmwemezi2016@gmail.com
Cl. Mtika Acent PT
First Year Philosophy
Cl. Chilakata Stanslous
Br. Chiniphaninji Chris
Cl. Kambinda Ruseke Johannes
Second Year Philosophy
Cl. Bengo Peter
Cl. Bwalya Kasonda
Br. Chikaiko Lackson
Cl. Kauwa Godfrey Emmanuel
Br. Muchawa Innocent
Cl. Tshuma Luckboy
Third Year Philosophy
Cl. Blair Gift Eddie
Cl. Chisimba Andrew Mulumba
Cl. Lowole Elijjah
Cl. Nkandu Pascal
Cl. Noah Alexander
Cl. Nyati Comfort
Cl. Zelewende Thomas Frank
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United States of America

Fr. Dziatkiewicz Paul
St Joseph’s Senior Residence
One St. Joseph’s Terrace
Woodbridge, NJ 07095
USA
Tel +1 732 636 4050

Fr. Gozdalski Piotr

Salesian Mission Procure
Provincial House
148 Main Street
P. O. Box 639,
New Rochelle, New York 10802-0639

Conlfreres in Special Situation
Fr. Makina Patrick (Leave of Absence)
Fr. Mulenga John Bosco (Vicariate of Rundu)

28
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Vice-Province of Mary Help of Christians - ZMB

MISSION AD GENTES

Fr. Nakholi Joseph James Chisomo

Salesians of Don Bosco - Tonj
C/0 Don Bosco Upper Hill
P.O. Box 62322

00200 City Square

Nairobi - Kenya

E-Mail: donboscotonj@uuplus.com

Cl. Nyika Don

Salesians of Don Bosco

Giilan - Kosovo

C/0 Gerini; Comunita Salesiana Teologia
Via Tiburtina, 994

00156 Roma

+39 3511742332

I Year Theology

+39 3249816603

E-mail: banyika2012@gmail.com

Cl. Musonda Ernest

Salesians of Don Bosco
Central House

Vul. Lychakivska 175
79014 Lviv — Ukraine

E-Mail: ernestmusonda72@gmail.com
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ZMB CONFRERES

NAME

SALESIAN PRIESTS

Fr.
Fr.
Fr.
Fr.
Fr.
Fr.
Fr.
Fr.
Fr.
Fr.
Fr.
Fr.
Fr.
Fr.
Fr.
Fr.
Fr.
Fr.
Fr.
Fr.
Fr.
Fr,
Fr.
Fr.
Fr.
Fr.
Fr.
Fr.
Fr.
Fr.
Fr.
Fr.
Fr.
Fr.
Fr.
Fr.
Fr.

Aksamit Leszek
Barrientos Javier
Bartodziej Slawomir
Bwalya Jerome
Chisanga Tresphord
Chota Tresford
Czerwinski Joseph
Dziatkiewicz Paul
Diravya Rupen
Gozdalski Peter
Hamweete Alphons
Higgins Dennis
Kim Alexander

Kim Lupicino
Lenczuk Chester
Lesa Norbert
Lumano Irvin
Lushibashi Vernon
Kunda Christopher
Makina Patrick
Malama Louis
Mbandama Michael
Molenda Waldemar
Mpundu Macarius
Mulenga J. Bosco
Mulenga Oswald
Mulenga Pontiano
Musenge Ignatius
Musonda John
Mwenya Gabriel
Muza S. Oscar
Mzanywa Joackim
Nguyen Martin
Nguyen Peter
Njolo David
Ormefio Q. Jorge E.
Phiri E. George

Birth

09.03.64
29.11.74
20.05.66
12.04.76
25.03.69
03.04.66
22.03.62
15.01.49
12.07.80
06.04.61
07.04.83
06.04.47
28.02.60
21.03.81
30.09.65
27.08.70
11.06.86
04.06.85
19.01.73
10.03.69
30.05.75
08.09.72
11.11.67
15.05.82
31.01.69
22.10.73
24.04.68
06.08.72
24.09.83
07.10.88
22.07.85
25.09.87
20.08.83
20.04.82
16.06.87
22.11.74
02.11.82

15" Prof.

22.08.83
31.01.95
22.08.88
24.01.02
31.01.93
15.08.94
22.08.83
16.08.66
24.05.03
28.08.81
06.08.06
08.09.66
28.01.89
23.01.06
22.08.85
15.08.93
15.08.09
15.08.09
15.08.97
31.01.95
15.08.96
15.08.98
22.08.86
07.08.05
31.01.93
15.08.97
15.08.95
15.08.94
07.08.07
15.08.09
06.08.06
15.08.09
14.08.06
14.08.05
10.08.08
31.01.95
15.08.06

30

Ppt. P

19.08.89
16.08.01
30.07.94
15.08.09
30.01.99
16,08.00
21.08.89
14.07.74
24.05.09
20.08.87
28.07.13
08.09.72
04.03.95
26.01.12
12.08.91
08.08.99
31.07.16
31.07.16
08.07.07
31.01.01
16.08.02
05.07.08
31.05.94
22.07.12
30.01.99
16.08.03
16.08.02
16.08.01
15.05.15
31.07.16
15.05.15
31.07.16
27.06.14
06.08.11
01.08.15
16.08.01
28.07.13

Ordination

26.03.94
16.04.05
05.05.00
07.06.14
20.05.00
08.06.02
04.06.92
17.06.77
20.12.12
07.04.90
30.05.15
25.06.77
26.06.96
24.01.13
17.04.93
26.05.01
07.07.18
30.06.18
07.07.12
08.06.02
24.04.04
12.06.10
20.05.00
07.06.14
20.05.00
30.04.05
24.04.04
08.06.02
25.06.16
30.06.18
04.06.16
07.07.18
25.06.16
30.05.15
27.05.17
16.04.05
27.06.15
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. Phiri E. Mark

. Reut Andrew

. Rychcik Christopher
. Siame Eustace

. Skowron Mariusz

. Socha Casimir

. Szurgot George

. Tembo Vincent

. Wnek Eugene

. Wzietek Michael

. Zamberlan Bruno

. Zdzieborski Andrew

26.08.82
10.08.65
30.10.59
06.01.71
02.02.63
21.07.53
18.04.52
24.08.64
21.05.64
28.09.61
01.02.43
14.07.46

SALESIAN DEACONS
Dn. Mesi Alexio
Dn.Ratokomalala Francios 26.11.85

19.02.85

SALESIAN BROTHERS

Br.
Br.
Br.
Br.
Br.
Br.
Br.
Br.
Br.
Br.

SALESIAN CLERICS

Chikaiko Lackson
Chiniphaninji Chris
Makumba Sylvester
Malusa Robert
Mubanga L. Kenny
Muchawa Innocent
Namwera Alfred
Nyondo S. Joseph
Radecky Frantisek
Thyrniang Walter

. Bengo Peter

. Blair Gift Eddie

. Bui Nhu Cao John

. Bwalya Kasonde

. Chabu John

. Chilakata Stanslous
. Chilambe Moses

. Chishimba Andrew M
. Kambinda Ruseke J.
. Katongo Oliver

. Kauwa Godfrey

. Lanjesi Joseph

. Likumbi Godfrey

. Lowole Elijah

. Matebesi Adrian

08.11.95
04.04.93
03.02.63
03.07.65
25.08.76
18.09.88
08.02.90
24.12.82
28.09.58
30.11.74

04.04.93
22.11.94
28.04.82
23.12.96
28.04.91
19.12,97
02.11.89
05.03.96
10.01.93
25.05.93
09.03.91
25.03.87
27.04.93
05.07.94
27.05.93

06.08.06
22.08.85
22.08.84
15.08.93
19.09.89
18.08.74
08.09.71
31.01.93
22.08.85
22.08.81
16.08.60
02.08.63

06.08.06
12.09.09

13.08.17
13.08.17
01.01.89
16.08.06
10.01.03
13.08.17
15.08.14
07.08.05
15.08.86
24.05.98

13.08.17
15.08.16
14.08.10
13.08.17
15.08.14
15.08.18
15.08.12
15.08.16
15.08.18
15.08.15
13.08.17
15.08.14
15.08.15
15.08.16
15.08.15
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28.07.13
15.08.91
19.08.90
08.08.99
30.07.96
20.06.80
26.06.77
30.01.99
02.08.92
20.08.87
08.07.67
01.06.69

01.08.15
22.04.17

29.10.95
16.08.12
15.08.09

15.08.11
27.06.92
31.05.05

22.04.17

27.06.15
17.04.93
26.04.92
17.05.03
24.05.97
20.06.81
16.06.81
20.05.00
11.06.94
25.05.88
21.11.71
13.06.72
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Cl. Mbalame Paul 22.02.91 15.08.14
Cl. Mtika Acent 03.02.91 15.08.13
Cl. Mukuka Brian 14.10.91 15.08.13
Cl. Mwale Nelson 25.02.90 15.08.13
Cl. Ndoda Francis 08.09.89 15.08.13
Cl. Nguyen Tuan Joseph 24.12.10 14.08.10 22.04.17
Cl. Nkandu Pascal 09.04.93 15.08.16
Cl. Nkandu Paul 17.03.91 15.08.14
Cl. Noah Alexander 10.05.92 15.08.16
Cl. Nonde Christopher 15.07.88 15.08.14
Cl. Nyati Comfort 18.04.94 15.08.16
ClI. Phiri Andrew 14.02.92 15.08.15
Cl. Sibanda Constantine  03.06.90 15.08.15
ClI. Stener Philip 25.12.91 15.08.14
Cl. Thanda Clement 31.12.93 15.08.15
Cl. Zelewende Thomas  07.09.94 15.08.16
NOVICES

Chabala Rodgers 23.05.96

Chanda Parent 24.10.94

Chanshi John 22.08.96

Chihata Arthur 21.09.95

Juries J Arthur 07.06.80

Kabwe Simon 09.08.98

Kakonge Jean-Marc ~ 02.08.94
Kamunga G Joseph 24.04.98
Kankwenda Andre 17.10.94
Lubumbe W David 22.12.97
Makasa Amos 01.07.98
Mkwapatira Montfort ~ 31.07.94
Mpoyi Jean-Marie 17.09.90
Mpungalume Chrispin  06.10.96
Mukoroli L Titus 19.05.97
Mulamba Lawrence 28.11.80
Musonda N Adroit 15.11.97

Mwaba Adrian 14.08.93
Mwewa Stephen 07.02.89
Nchima Paul 03.03.97
Numbi Joel 30.12.97

Sikubuya Nchimunya  16.04.97
Sintango N Simon 09.09.96
Taabu Daniel 28.04.95
Zumbunu Jacob 01.04.95

2222222222222222Z22222Z222Z
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59 Years

Fr. Zamberlan Bruno 16.08.60
56 Years

Fr. Zdzieborski Andrew 02.08.63
53 Years

Fr. Dziatkiewicz Paul 16.08.66

Fr. Higgins Dennis 08.09.66
49 Years

Fr. George Chalissery 24.05.70
46 Years

Fr. Szurgot George 08.09.71
45 Years

Fr. Socha Casimir 18.08.74
38 Years

Fr. Wzietek Michael 22.08.81

Fr. Gozdalski Peter 28.08.81
36 Years

Fr. Aksamit Leszek 22.08.83

Fr. Czerwinski Joseph 22.08.83
35 Years

Fr. Rychcik Christopher 22.08.84
34 Years

Fr. Wnek Eugene 22.08.85

Fr. Lenczuk Czestaw 22.08.85

Fr. Reut Andrew 22.08.85
33 Years

Fr. Molenda Waldemar 22.08.86

Br. Radecki Frantisek 15.08.86
31 Years

Fr. Bartodziej Stawomir 22.08.88
30 Years

Br. Makumba Sylvester 01.01.89

Fr. Skowron Mariusz 19.09.89
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Fr. Kim Alexander
28 Years
Bp. Clemenrt Mulenga
26 Years
Fr. Chisanga Tresphord
Fr. Lesa Norbert
Fr. Siame Eustace
Fr. Tembo Vincent
Fr. Mulenga J. Bosco
25 Years
Fr. Musenge Ignatious
Fr. Chota Tresford
24 Years
Fr. Mulenga Pontiano
Fr. Ormefio Jorge E.
Fr. Barrientos Javier
Fr. Makina Patrick
23 Years
Fr. Malama Louis
22 Years
Fr. Kunda Christopher
Fr. Mulenga Oswald
21 Years
Fr. Mbandama Michael
Br. Thyrniang Walter
17 Years
Fr. Bwalya Jerome
16 Years
Br. Mubanga L. Kenny
Fr. Diravya Rupen
14 Years
Fr. Mpundu Macarius
Br. Nyondo S. Joseph
Fr. Nguyen Peter Khanh
13 Years
Fr. Hamweete Alphons

28.01.89

31.01.91

31.01.93
15.08.93
15.08.93
31.01.93
31.01.93

15.08.94
15.08.94

15.08.95
31.01.95
31.01.95
31.01.95
15.08.96

15.08.97
15.08.97

15.08.98
24.05.98

24.01.02

10.01.03
24.05.03

07.08.05
07.08.05
14.08.05

06.08.06



Vice-Province of Mary Help of Christians - ZMB

Dn. Mesi Alexio 06.08.06
Fr. Muza S. Oscar 06.08.06
Fr. Nguyen Hien Jos 14.08.06
Fr. Phiri E. George 15.08.06
Fr. Phiri E. Mark 06.08.06
12 Year
Fr. Musonda John 07.08.07
11 Years
Fr. Njolo David 10.08.08
10 Years
Fr. Lumano Irvin 15.08.09
Fr. Lushibashi David V 15.08.09
Fr. Mwenya Gabriel 15.08.09
Fr. Mzanywa Joackim 15.08.09
Dn. Rakotomalala Francois 12.09.09
9 Years
Cl. Bui Nhu Cao John 14.08.10
Cl. Nguyen Tuan Joseph 14.08.10
7 Years
Cl. Chilambe Moses 15.08.12
6 Years
Cl. Mtika Acent 15.08.13
Cl. Mukuka Brian 15.08.13
Br. Mwale Nelson 15.08.13
Cl. Ndoda Francis 15.08.13
5 Years
Cl. Chabu John 15.08.14
Cl. Lanjesi Joseph 15.08.14
Cl. Mbalame Paul 15.08.14
Br. Namwera Alfred 15.08.14
Cl. Nkandu Paul 15.08.14
Cl. Nonde Christopher 15.08.14
ClL. Stener Philip 15.08.14
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4 Year

Cl. Katongo Oliver

Cl. Likumbi Godfrey
Cl. Matebesi Adrian

Cl. Musonda Ernest

CL. Phiri Andrew

ClL. Sinanda Constantine
Cl. Thanda Clement
Year

Cl. Blair Gift Eddie

Cl. Chishimba Andrew Mulumba
Cl. Lowole Elijah

Cl. Nkandu Pascal

Cl. Noah Alexander

Cl. Nyati Comfort

Cl. Zelewende Thomas Frank
Year

Cl. Bengo Peter

Cl. Bwalya Kasonde

Br. Chikaiko Luckson
Cl. Kauwa Godfrey

Br. Muchawa Innocent
Cl. Tshuma Luckyboy

Year

Cl. Chilakata Stanslous

Br. Chiniphaninji Chris

Cl. Kambinda Ruseke Johannes
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13.08.17

15.08.18
15.08.18
15.08.18



Vice-Province of Mary Help of Christians - ZMB

CONFRERES’ BIRTHDAY

JANUARY
6th Fr. Siame Eustace

10th Cl. Kambinda Ruseke J.

15th Fr. Dziatkiewicz Paul
19th Fr. Kunda Christopher
31st Fr. Mulenga J. Bosco
FEBRUARY
Ist Fr. Zamberlan Bruno
2nd Fr. Skowron Mariusz
3rd Br. Makumba Sylvester
Cl. Mtika Acent
7th  N. Mwewa Stephen
8th Br. Namwera Alfred
14th Cl. Phiri Andrew
19th Dn. Mesi Alexio
22nd Cl. Mbalame Paul
25th Cl. Mwale Nelson
28th Fr. Kim Alexander
MARCH
3rd N. Nchima Paul
5th Cl.Chishimba Andrew
7th  Br. Malusa Robert
9th Fr. Aksamit Leszek
Cl. Kauwa Godfrey E
10th Fr. Makina Patrick
17th Cl. Nkandu Paul
21st Fr. Kim Lupicino
22nd Fr. Czerwinski Joseph
25th Fr. Chisanga Tresphord
Cl. Lanjesi Joseph
APRIL
1st N. Zumbunu Jacob
3rd Fr. Chota Tresphord

4h Cl. Bengo Peter
Br. Chiniphaninji Chris
6th Fr. Higgins Dennis
Fr. Gozdalski Peter
7th Fr. Hamweete Alphonse
9th Cl. Nkandu Pascal
12th Fr. Bwalya Jerome
14th N. Mwaba Adrian
16th N. Sikubuya Nchimunya
18th Fr. Szurgot George
Cl. Nyati Comfort
20th Fr. Nguyen Peter
24th Fr. Mulenga Pontiano
N. Kamunga G Joseph
27th Cl. Likumbi Godfrey
28th Cl. Chabu John
Cl. Bui Nhu Cao John
N. Taabu Daniel
MAY
10th Cl. Noah Alexander
15th Fr. Mpundu Macarius
19th N. Mukoroli Linyando
Titus
20th Fr. Bartodziej Stawomir
21st Fr. Wnék Eugene
23 N. Chabala Rodgers
25th Cl. Katongo Oliver
27th Cl. Matebesi Adrian
30th Fr. Malama Louis
JUNE
2nd Cl. Musonda Ernest
3rd Cl. Sibanda Constantine
4 th Fr. Lushibashi Vernon
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7th  N. Juries Joseph Arthur

11th Fr. Lumano Irvin

16th Fr. Njolo David

JULY

1st N. Makasa Amos

3rd Br. Malusa Robert

5th  Cl. Lowole Elijah

12th Fr. Diravya Rupen

14th Fr. Zdzieborski Andrew

15th Cl. Nonde Christopher

21st Fr. Socha Casimir

22nd Fr. Muza S. Oscar

31st N. Mkwapatira Montfort

AUGUST

2nd N. Kakonge Jean-Marc

5th  Cl. Tshuma Lucky

6th Fr. Musenge Ignatius

9th N. Kabwe Simon

10th Fr. Reut Andrew

15th Bp. Mulenga Clement
Cl. Bui Nhu Cao John

18th Br. Muchawa Innocent E

20th Fr. Nguyen Martin

22nd N. Chanshi John

24th Fr. Tembo Vincent

25th Br. Mubanga Kenny

26th Fr. Phiri E. Mark

27th Fr. Lesa Norbert

SEPTEMBER

7th  Cl. Zelewende Thomas

8th Fr. Mbandama Michael

Cl. Ndoda Francis

9th N. Sintango Nambora

Simon

17th N. Mpoyi Jean-Marie

21st N. Chihata Arthur

24th Fr. Musonda John

25th Fr. Mzanywa Joackim
28th Fr. Wzigtek Michael
Br. Radecky Frantisek
30th Fr. Lenczuk Czestaw
OCTOBER
6th N. Mpungalume
Chrispin
7th  Fr. Mwenya Gabriel
14th Cl. Mukuka Brian
17th N. Kankwenda Andre
22nd Fr. Mulenga Oswald
24th N. Chanda Parent
30th Fr. Rychcik Christopher
NOVEMBER
2nd Fr. Phiri E. George
Cl. Chilambe Moses
8th  Br. Chikaiko Lackson
11th Fr. Molenda Waldemar
15th N. Musonda N Adroit
22nd Fr. Ormeio Jorge
ClL. Blair Eddie Gift
26th Dn. Rakotomalala F
28th N. Mulamba Lawrence
29th Fr. Barrientos Javier
30th Br. Thyrniang Walter
DECEMBER
19th Cl. Chilakata Stanslous
22nd N. Lubumbe Wise David
23rd Fr. Chalissery George
Cl. Bwalya Kasonde
24th Br. Nyondo Joseph
Cl. Nguyen Tuan Joseph
25th Cl. Stener Philip
30th N. Numbi Joel
31st Cl. Thanda Clement
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Salesians who worked in ZMB Province

+ Karczewski Louis 13.11.1990

+ Orysiuk Jan 27.04.1993
+ Bem Joseph 16.12.1998
+ Cichecki Kazimierz 09.09.2000
+ Szmyt Eugene 28.02.2001
+ Ojczyk Joseph 26.10.2004

+ Molendowski Tadeo 16.03.2004
+ Kulczycki Casimir 18.01.2005

+ Zamora Oscar 20.08.2006

+ Gotter Jozef 27.09.2009

+ Labun Zygmunt 16.07.2012

+ Mutamba Clement  07.12.2012

+ Malec Peter 06.05.2015
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E-mails:

Bp. Mulenga C. mulengabpsdb@gmail.com
Br. Chikaiko L. Ichikaiko46@gmail.com

Br. Chiniphaniji C. chrischinipha29@gmail.com
Br. Makumba S. maksylvester@yahoo.com
Br. Malusa R. brtherrobert@gmail.com

Br. Mubanga K. keagnie@yahoo.com

Br. Muchawa E. evasonmucha88@gmail.com
Br. Namwera A. Alfred.gerald91@gmail.com
Br. Nyondo J. exafricae82@gmail.com

Br. Radecki F. frantisek.radecki@gmail.com
Br. Thyrniang W. walterinafrica@gmail.com
Cl. Bengo P. pbekafra@gmail.com

CL Blair G mpha.sdb@outlook.com

Cl. Bwalya K. kasondebwalya96(@gmail.com
Cl. Bui Nhu Cao bunhucaosdb@gmail.com
Cl. Chabu J. johnchabu91@gmail.com
Cl. Chilakata S. chileshechilakata@gmail.com
Cl. Chilambe M. moseschilambes@gmail.com
Cl. Chisimba A. andreuccisdb@gmail.com
Cl. Kambinda J. navestarjohn@gmail.com
ClI. Katongo O. oliverkatongo@gmail.com
Cl. Kauwa G. freykauwa@gmail.com

Cl. Lanjesi J. lanjesijoseph16@gmail.com
Cl. Likumbi G. godfreylikumbi@gmail.com
CL. Lowole E. elidjalowole@gmail.com

Cl. Matebesi A. adrianmat1993@gmail.com
Cl. Mbalame P. kmbalame@gmail.com

Cl. Mtika A. acentsdb@gmail.com

Cl. Mukuka B. brianmukuka46@gmail.com
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Cl. Musonda E. ernestmusonda72@gmail.com
Cl. Mwale N. nelsonmwalesdb@gmail.com
Cl. Ndoda F. franzywaenest@gmail.com
Cl. Nkandu P. pascalnk8@gmail.com

Cl. Nkandu P. paulpeter907@ymail.com

Cl. Noah A. alexwanoah@gmail.com

Cl. Nonde C. christophermwenyasdb@gmail.com
CI. Nyati C. nyaticomfort94@yahoo.com
Cl. Phiri A. arenzo90@gmail.com

Cl. Sibanda C. cybandah@gmail.com

CI. Stener P. sternerphilip@ymail.com

Cl. Thanda C. thandaclement@gmail.com
Cl. Tshuma L. tshumatheman@gmail.com
Cl. Zelewende T. zelewendet@gmail.com

Dn. Mesi A. siyo3@lycos.com

Dn. Rakotomalala F fr.depaul@gmail.com

Fr. Aksamit L. leszekvelvet@yahoo.com

Fr. Barrientos A. jbarrientosm@yahoo.it

Fr. Bartodziej S. slabarto@gmail.com

Fr. Bwalya J. jbmsdb@yahoo.com

Fr. Chalissery G. gchalissery@gmail.com

Fr. Chisanga T. tresdb2002@yahoo.co.uk

Fr. Chota T. tchotasdb@yahoo.com

Fr. Czerwinski J. jcz.zmb@gmail.com

Fr. Diravya R. munirupenmission@gmail.com
Fr. Dziatkiewicz P. sdbpaul@gmail.com

Fr. Hamweete A. alphohams@yahoo.com

Fr. Higgins D. higgins.sdb@gmail.com

Fr. Kunda Ch. chriskoloso2@gmail.com

Fr. Lenczuk C. clenczuk@wp.pl

Fr. Lesa N. norbert8ke@yahoo.com

Fr. Lumano I. irvinlums@yahoo.com

Fr. Lushibashi V. vernonsdb@yahoo.com

Fr. Makina P. patmak474@yahoo.com

Fr. Malama L. louissdb@yahoo.co.uk

Fr. Mbandama M. Michael@dbc-Malawi.org
Fr. Molenda W. waldypl@tlen.pl
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Fr.
Fr.

F
Fr
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Fr.
Fr.
. Mzanywa J.
Fr.
Fr.
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Mpundu M.
Mulenga J.B.
Mulenga O.

. Mulenga P.
. Musenge 1.

Musonda J.
Muza S. Oscar
Mwenya G.

Nguyen Hien M
Nguyen K. P.

. Njolo D.
Fr.
. Phiri E. G.
. Phiri E. M.
Fr.
Fr.
. Siame E.
Fr.
Fr.

Ormefio J. E.
Reut A.
Rychcik C.

Skowron M.
Socha C.

. Szurgot J.
Fr.
. Wnek E.

. Wzigtek M.

Tembo V.

Zamberlan B.

macarius16rhyme@yahoo.com
boscomulengazambia@gmail.com
ossy_mule@yahoo.com
pontianom@yahoo.co.uk
musenge72@gmail.com
20musondal6@gmail.com
simbasdb@gmail.com
gamwesdb@ygmail.com
mzanywasdb@yahoo.com
martinbwalyal00@yahoo.com
ptkhanhsdb@yahoo.com
njoloyamikani3@gmail.com
jorge_oq@yahoo.com
gphiri998@hotmail.com
markl1sdb@gmail.com
reutandrzej@gmail.com
rychcikk@yahoo.co.uk
siame8@yahoo.com
mskowron7@gmail.com
sdbzmb@gmail.com
szurgotjerzy@gmail.com
vtembo24@yahoo.co.uk
wnekeugeniusz@yahoo.com
michalwzietek@gmail.com
zambruno2013@gmail.com
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CELL PHONE NUMBERS

Bp. Mulenga C.
Br. Makumba S.

Br. Mubanga K.
Br. Nyondo J.
Br. Radecki F.

Br. Thyrniang W.
Fr. Aksamit L.
Fr. Barrientos A.
Fr. Bwalya J.

Fr. Chisanga T.

Fr. Chota T.

Fr. Czerwinski J.
Fr. Diravya R.
Fr. Hamweete A.
Fr. Higgins D.
Fr. Kim A
Fr.Kim L

Fr. Kunda C.

Fr. Lesa N.

Fr. Lumano I.
Fr. Lushibashi V.

Fr. Makina P.
Fr. Malama L.

Fr. Mbandama M.

Fr. Molenda W.
Fr. Mpundu M.

Fr. Mulenga J. B.
Fr. Mulenga O.

+260 973 370 175
+260 967 008 844
+260 966 745 874
+260 979 221 455
+260 964 894 191
+260 975 692 982
+260 966 556 911
+260 976 041 185
+260 973 035 929
+260 977 940 326
+265 950 265 953
+260 974 618 181
+260 966 447 500
+260 974 447 500
+263 772 924 747
+265 882 178 407
+260 972 831 224
+265 992 959 956
+263 778 929 642
+265 995 470 943
+260 971 200 886
+260 966 060 688
+260 977 884 503
+263 775 882 595
+265 884 999 043
+265 992 947 559
+260 974 053 841
+264 813 121 151
+265 993 773 598
+260 975 819 001
+260 972 429 171
+260 964 527 307
+264 813 793 007
+265 996 086 252
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Fr. Mulenga P. +263 779 128 200
Fr. Musenge I. +260 976 546 720
Fr. Musonda J. +260 973 984 296
Fr. Mwenya G. +260 979 146 197
Fr. Mzanywa J. +393 774 872 997
+393 511 742 332
Fr. Nguyen M. +260 964 262 972
Fr. Nguyen P. +265 996 663 694
Fr. Njolo D. +260 963 340 130
Fr. Phiri G. E +393 510 221 013
Fr. Phiri M. E +393 512 996 288
Fr. Rychcik Ch. +260 979 904 012
Fr. Reut A. +260 977 824 633
Fr. Siame E. +393 512 591 468
Fr. Simbarashe O. +263 773 565 532
Fr. Skowron M. +260 970 275 825
Fr. Socha C. +254 732 421 819
Fr. Szurgot J. +264 813 346 608
Fr. Tembo V. +260 975 282 291
Fr. Wnek E. +260 962 791 787
Fr. Wzigtek M. +260 977 173 473
+260 967 173 473
Fr. Zamberlan B. +263 776 809 338
Fr. Zdzieborski A. +260 978 694 615
PRACTICAL TRAINEES
Br. Namwera A. +260 979 196 770
Cl. Chabu J. +260 964 286 993
Cl. Katongo O. +260 965 815 332
Cl. Lanjesi J. +260 971 171 538
Cl. Likumbi J. +260 967 070 206
Cl. Matebesi A. +260 957 200 735
Cl. Mbalame P. +265 992 268 408
Cl. Mtika A. +255 683 750 309
+255 620 882 878
Cl. Ndoda F. +263 782 378 408
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Cl. Nkandu P. +264 817 998 879
Cl. Nonde C. +260 976 570 736
CL. Phiri A. +265 991 362 272
Cl. Sibanda C. +260 970 943 286
Cl. Stener P. +263 771 291 891
Cl. Thanda C. +265 994 576 547

"Be devoted to

Pry ey o Crisins
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Sr Maire Claire Jean - PROVINCIAL

=

P.0. Box 26385

Boksburg - East Rand 1462 Gauteng
South Africa

Tel: +27 118 264 615

Fax +27 118 263 584

E-Mail: afmsecr@ gmail.com

HOUSES OF THE FMA SISTERS IN ZAMBIA

KASAMA - Laura Center (1990)

Salesian Sisters

P.0. Box 410201

Kasama - Zambia

Tel: +260 214221 868
Cel: +260974 000 082
E-Mail: fmakasama@gmail.com

LUSAKA - Thornpark (1986)

Salesian Sisters

P.0.Box 31151

Lusaka - Zambia

Tel: +260 211231276

LUSAKA - Makeni City of Hope (1995)

Salesian Sisters

P.0.Box 31151

Lusaka - Zambia

Tel: +260 211274914
E-Mail: fmamakeni@gmail.com
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LUSAKA - Mornese (2017)
Salesian Sisters
P.0.Box 31151
Lusaka - Zambia
Tel: +260 977 355 208
= E-Mail: srmariamazzone@gmail.com
LUWINGU (1986)
Salesian Sisters
P.0. Box 460014
Luwingu - Zambia
= Tel: +260 977 937 493
E-Mail: fmaluwingu@yahoo.com
MANSA (1996)
Salesian Sisters
P.0. Box 710431
Mansa - Zambia
ﬁ Tel: +260 212 821 469
E-Mail: fmamansa2017@gmail.com
MAZABUKA (2010)
Salesian Sisters
P.0.Box 670319
Mazabuka - Zambia
Tel: +260975 734 158
E-Mail: fmamazabuka@gmail.com
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FMA SISTERS IN ZAMBIA

ZAMBIA

Sr.
Sr.
Sr.

Sr.

Sr.

Chacko Mary Sherly
Chansa Modester
Chilonga Esther

. Chilufya Bernadette
Sr.
Sr.
Sr.
Sr.
Sr.
Sr.
Sr.
Sr.
Sr.
Sr.
Sr.
Sr.
Sr.
. Mumanga Justina
Sr.
Sr.
Sr.
Sr.
Sr.
Sr.
Sr.
Sr.
Sr.
Sr.
Sr.
Sr.

Chilupula Stela
Chisanga Evelyn
Hickey Maura
Kapisha Ireen
Katongo Maria
Kayobera Godelieve
Lungu Caroline
Makondo Precious
Mazzone Maria
Mukoma Agnes
Mukonde Christine
Mulenga Elizabeth
Mulenga Florence

Musonda Grenda
Musonda Melele
Mwale Dona
Mwale Maria
Mwansa Stephania
Mwenya Marie-Claire
Mwila Prisca
Nsama Laura
Nsofwa Chanda
Nsofwa Lorraine
Piejko Ryszarda
Saludares Evelina

Sr. Tonello Elizabeth
Sr. Yolola Maria Celeste
Sr. Zulu Josephine

ITALY

Sr. Chitente Caroline

Sr. John Valloppallil Mary
Sr. Malama Christabel

Sr. Ngosa Christabel

LESOTHO
Sr. Chileshe Chibulu Maggie
Sr. Kaluka Annet

SOUTH AFRICA

Sr. Bulaya Lilian

Sr. Castro Lidia

Sr. De la Chaumette Charmaine
Sr. Henriquez Ana Mercedes
Sr. Jaglarska Malgorzata

Sr. Laloo Christina

Sr. Nkhoma Elidah

Sr. Nyirenda Martha

KENYA
Sr. Ngosa Agnes
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APOSTOLIC NUNCIATURE

Archbishop: Most Rev : Nuncio

P.0. Box 31445

10101 Lusaka - Zambia

Tel: +260211 250786
+260 211251033

E-mail:

DIOCESES WITH ZMB SALESIAN PRESENCES

KABWE
BISHOP: RT REV. CLEMENT MULENGA SDB
P.O. BOX 80087
KABWE - ZAMBIA
TEL: +260 212 224544
mulengabpsdb@gmail.com
LILONGWE

ARCHBISHOP: MOST REV. TARCISIUS GERVAZIO

ZIYAYE

. BOX 33
LONGWE - MALAWI
TEL: +265 1 754667
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JANUARY

1 Mary Mother of God (S.)

7 Epiphany of the Lord (S.)

9-10 Prov. Council Meeting (Lusaka)

11 Provincial Youth Commission (Lusaka)

15 Bl. Louis Variara (M.)

16-20  P.D.O. Meet (Rome)

22 Bl. Laura Vicuna (0.M.), Novena to St.
John Bosco starts

24 St Francis de Sales (F.)

25 Conversion of St Paul (F.)

(22 - 27 Panama - Inter. Youth Day)

30 Bl. Bronislaw Markiewicz (0.M.)

31 StJohn Bosco (S.)

FEBRUARY

1 Commemoration of all Deceased
Confreres

2 Presentation of the Lord (F.)

7 Bl. Pius IX, Pope (0.M.)

6-7 Youth Coordinators’ Meet. (Zones)

9 Bl. Eusebia Palomino Yenes (0.M.)

12-13  Curatorium (in Ratisbonne)

25 Sts Aloysius Versiglia & Callistus

Caravario (F.)
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LUSAKA
ARCHBISHOP: MOST REV. DR. ALICK BANDA
P.O. BOX 32754
LUSAKA - ZAMBIA
SREL: +260 211 239257
FAX +260 211 239353

HARARE
ARCHBISHOP: MOST REV. ROBERT C. NDLOVU
P.O. BOX 330, CAUSAWAY
ERIARARE - ZIMBABWE
TEL: +263 4 727386
FAX +263 4 721598

HWANGE
BISHOP: RT REV. ALBERTO SERRANO SMI
= P.O. BOX 25, HWANGE

HWANGE - ZIMBABWE
TEL: +263 81 302325
FAX +263 81 3022606

MANSA
BISHOP: RT. REV. CHISANGA PATRICK
OFM.CONV
P.O. BOX 710036
MANSA - ZAMBIA
EL: +200 212 821317
AX +200 212 821887
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NDOLA
APOSTOLIC ADMINISTRATOR:
MOST REV. DR. ALICK BANDA
P.O. BOX 70244
NDOLA - ZAMBIA
gL +260 212 612241
Fax +260 212 610556

RUNDU

BISHOP: RT REV. JOSEPH SHIKONGO
P.O. BOX 1377
RUNDU - NAMIBIA
L +264 06 255188
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26-27  Curatorium in Utume

28 Travelling to Moshi

28.02-1.03 Curatorium in Moshi

MARCH

1 Curatorium in Moshi

4 Return to Lusaka

6 Ash Wednesday

8-9 Administrators Meet.

8-11 Post-novitiate Rectors’ Meeting in
DBYES, Nairobi (arr. 7.03; dep. 12.03)

13-14  Prov. Council Meeting (Hwange)

19 StJoseph (S.)

21 Independence Day of Namibia

26-1.04 First Retreat (Kasisi)

APRIL

1 Prov. Community Day - Jubilarians
(Lusaka)

2-5 Provincial Chapter (Lusaka)

14 Palm Sunday

18-20 Holy Week

18 Independence of Zimbabwe

21 Easter (S.)

28 Divine Mercy Sunday

24-25  Quinquennium Meet. in Lusaka

30 R.M. Distribution

MAY

1 St]Joseph the Worker (0.M.)
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6 St Dominic Savio (F.), Curatorium in the
Novitiate (Makeni)

13 St Maria D. Mazzarello (F.)

15 Novena to Mary Help of Christians starts

16 St Louis Orione (0.M.)

18 St Leonard Murialdo (0.M.)

21-22  Prov. Council Meeting -~Admissions
(Lusaka)

24 Mary Help of Christians (S.-Makeni)

29 Bl. Joseph Kowalski (M.)

JUNE

1 Proposed Ordination

4.06-1.08 Provincial’'s Home Leave

9 Pentecost (S.)

12B 1. Francis Kesy & Companions (0.M.)

16 Parents Meet. of Zimbabwe SDBs in
Hwange

18 1st Year P.T.s Meet. - Orientation

19 Zone Youth Coordinators

23S StJoseph Caffasso (M.)

28 Sacred Heart of Jesus (S.)

29 Sts Peter & Paul (Sol.)

JULY

3-4 Formation Commission

6 Independence of Malawi

7 BL Maria Romero Meneses (0.M.)

AUGUST

2 Bl Augustine Czartoryski (0.M.)
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Vice-Province of Mary Help of Christians

2 Provincial’s Return from Home Leave

3 (Perpetual Profession)

6 Transfiguration (F.)

8 Beginning of Novitiate (new group)

12-19  CIVAM - Mission Delegate in
Johannesburg

13-14  Prov. Council Meeting

13 Renewal of Vows

15 Assumption of our Lady (S.), First
Profession

21-25  Zone SYM Gathering

26 Bl. Zephyrinus Namuncura (0.M.)

SEPTEMBER

8 Nativity of the B.V.M. (F.)

17-20 CIVAM - Youth Delegate in Madagascar
(arr. 16; dep. 21)

17-23  Second Retreat in Kasisi

22 Bl Joseph Calasanz Marques &
Companions (M.)

24-25  Rectors’ Meeting in Lusaka

30 R.M. Distribution

OCTOBER

1 Pre-Novitiate in Lilongwe

3-4 Prov. Council Meeting in Lusaka

6 Bl. Albert Marvelli (0.M.)

13 Bl. Alexandrina Da Costa (0.M.)

8-12 CIVAM - Formation Delegate in Dakar -

Senegal (arr. 7; dep. 13)
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15-19

CIVAM - Provincials’ Meeting in
Johannesburg with GC28 Delegates (arr.
14; dep. 20)

24 Bl Louis Guanells (0.M.), Independence
of Zambia

29 Bl. Michael Rua (M.)

NOVEMBER

1 All Saints (S.)

2 All Souls (M.)

5 All the Deceased Benefactors

5-6 Parish Priests’ Meeting

13-14  Brothers (Coadjutors) Meeting, BL.
Artemides Zatti (M.)

15 Bl. Madeleine C. Morano (0.M.)

25 All the Deceased Parents of the SDBs

26-28  Training Youth Leaders (by PYD)

DECEMBER

1 First Sunday of Advent

3-4 Prov. Council Meeting (Lilongwe)

5 Bl. Philip Rinaldi (M.)

8 Immaculate Conception (S.)

11-12  P.T.s’ Meeting

16 Novena to Jesus’ Nativity

25 Christmas

30 Holy Family Sunday (F)

31 Last Day of the 2019 Year
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What Kind of Salesians are we?

With the letter addressed to all the Salesians of the
world, the Rector Major launched the journey toward
the 28th General Chapter (2020), a chapter present-
ing two interesting novelties. The first is the return to
Valdocco, 62 years after the last chapter hosted at the
Salesian motherhouse, CG18 (1958). The second is
the approach. In fact, it is the first time that a Salesian
general chapter has proposed its theme as a question:
“What kind of Salesians for today’s young people?”

It’s not simply a rhetorical question, but an exhorta-
tion to the Congregation to focus attention on the
figure of the Salesian and to “synchronize or tune in”
with the needs of today’s young people, in whatever
context Salesians may be summoned to.

With this theme, we would like to study and deepen
the following points:

® The profile of today’s Salesian, and al-
so of the Salesian of tomorrow, so that he will be
able to offer the best possible answer to today’s
young people, especially the poorer and the ones
most in need of help. Obviously it is a mission we
do not carry on by ourselves, but a mission
shared between Salesians and lay people.

We will as well focus our attention on several juridi-

cal issues, very relevant for the Salesian mission

that we are called to live today.
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